
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2023, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 24 October 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 50) 

 To receive the Final External Audit Report for 2021/22 . 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 23/24 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24. 
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 23/24 (Pages 65 
- 78) 

 To receive the Treasury Management Mid – Year Monitoring Report for 2023/24. 
 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDIT  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 - VERBAL 
UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the External Audit for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 

8.   INSURANCE RENEWAL UPDATE (Pages 79 - 80) 

 To receive an Insurance Renewal Update. 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 81 - 82) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 To agree the following dates for Audit Committee meetings in 2024/25. 
 
31 May 2024 
26 July 2024 
25 October 2024 
24 January 2025 
21 March 2025 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Matthew Hartmann (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

Neil Millington 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Richard Young 
Caroline Rackham 
 

 



3

A
genda Item

 4



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



29

Consistency of other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement

We must give an opinion on the consistency of the financial and non-financial information in the Financial Report 2021/22 with the audited financial statements

We must also review the Annual Governance Statement for completeness of disclosures, consistency with other information from our work, and whether it complies with relevant
guidance.

Financial information in the Narrative Statement and published with the financial statements was consistent with the audited financial statements

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and can confirm it is consistent with other information from our audit of the financial statements and we have no other matters to
report.

Other reporting issues

Other reporting issues

Whole of Government Accounts

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office on your Whole of Government Accounts return. The extent of our review, and the
nature of our report, is specified by the National Audit Office.

At the time of writing this report we have not yet been able to perform the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts submission.
This work will be performed on completion of the audit. We anticipate no matters to report, as the Council falls below the threshold for detailed audit procedures.

Other powers and duties

We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to consider whether to report on any matter that comes to our attention in the course of the audit, either for the
Council to consider it or to bring it to the attention of the public (i.e. “a report in the public interest”). We did not identify any issues which required us to issue a report in the public
interest.

We also have a duty to make written recommendations to the Council, copied to the Secretary of State, and take action in accordance with our responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014. We did not identify any issues.

Other matters

As required by ISA (UK&I) 260 and other ISAs specifying communication requirements, we must tell you significant findings from the audit and other matters if they are significant to
your oversight of the New Forest District Council’s financial reporting process. We have no other matters to report.

31



32
[...]
to
publish by law. The most recent version of this Report is for the year end 30 June 2022:
EY UK Transparency Report | EY UK

Other communications

40



41



42



43



44



45



Appendix B

Draft Management Representation Letter

and CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom 2021/22.

2. We acknowledge, as members of management of the Group and Council, our
responsibility for the fair presentation of the financial statements.  We believe the
financial statements referred to above give a true and fair view of the financial
position, financial performance (or results of operations) and cash flows of the Group
and Council in accordance with the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 and are free of material misstatements,
including omissions.  We have approved the consolidated and council financial
statements.

3. The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Group and
Council financial statements are appropriately described in the Group and Council
financial statements.

4. As members of management of the Group and Council, we believe that the Group and
Council has a system of internal controls adequate to enable the preparation of
accurate financial statements in accordance with the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22, that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. We have disclosed to you any
significant changes in our processes, controls, policies and procedures that we have
made to address the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and of the conflict and related
sanctions in Ukraine, Russia and/or Belarus on our system of internal controls.on our
system of internal controls.

5. We believe that the effects of any unadjusted audit differences, summarised in the
accompanying schedule, accumulated by you during the current audit and pertaining
to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate,
to the financial statements taken as a whole. We have not corrected these differences
identified by and brought to the attention from the auditor because [specify reasons
for not correcting misstatement]

B. Non-compliance with law and regulations, including fraud

1. We acknowledge that we are responsible to determine that the Group and Council’s
activities are conducted in accordance with laws and regulations and that we are
responsible to identify and address any non-compliance with applicable laws and
regulations, including fraud.

[To be prepared on the entity’s letterhead]

Ernst & Young LLP

Grosvenor House
Grosvenor Square
Southampton
Hampshire
SO15 2BE

This letter of representations is provided in connection with your audit of the
consolidated and council financial statements of New Forest District Council (“the
Group and Council”) for the year ended 31 March 2022.  We recognise that obtaining
representations from us concerning the information contained in this letter is a
significant procedure in enabling you to form an opinion as to whether the
consolidated and council financial statements give a true and fair view of the Group
and Council financial position of New Forest District Council as of 31 March 2022 and of
its income and expenditure for the year then ended in accordance with Group CIPFA
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22
and for the Council, CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in
the United Kingdom 2021/22.

We understand that the purpose of your audit of our consolidated and council financial
statements is to express an opinion thereon and that your audit was conducted in
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK), which involves an
examination of the accounting system, internal control and related data to the extent
you considered necessary in the circumstances, and is not designed to identify - nor
ne
[...]
se aware of any matters that have had an effect on the independence or
objectivity of the specialists.

L. Estimates

1. We confirm that the significant judgments made in making the estimates for
pension liabilities and the valuations of property, plant and equipment and
investment properties have taken into account all relevant information of which
we are aware.

2. We believe that the selection or application of the methods, assumptions and data
used by us have been consistently and appropriately applied or used in making the
estimates.

3. We confirm that the significant assumptions used in making the estimates
appropriately reflect our intent and ability to carry out any relevant specific
courses of action on behalf of the entity.

Management Rep Letter

49



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services.
The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and
confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We
develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of
our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a
separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be
relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for
specific advice.

ey.com

50



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 OCTOBER 2023     

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 (SEPTEMBER 
2023) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 
Appendix A, summarising internal audit progress with delivering the 2023-24 audit plan 
to 30th September 2023.  

2.  INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of 
internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to 
provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is responsible 
for: 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 
of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control. 
 

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status 
report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ plan.’ 
 

3.3 The progress report, attached as Appendix A, summarises the performance of Internal 
Audit for 2023-24 to 30th September 2023. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to the New 
Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level Agreement. The 
Council’s budget for 2023-24 reflects these arrangements. 
 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, however 
inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, unacceptable 
risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential for error and fraud. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

51

Agenda Item 5



 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.  
 

8. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no matters arising directly from this report.   
  

For further information contact: 

Antony Harvey 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)  
07784 265289 
antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

 

52

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

September 2023 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 23 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-8 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Planning and resourcing 8 

7. Rolling work programme 8-10 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 11 

   

54



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 23 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards – updated 2017]. 
 
The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:  

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations’ operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
[...]
M&C) 
      Q3 

Housing Asset Management – Electrical 
Safety Checks 

SM 
(HM&C) 

      
Draft report target 

October 23 

Disabled Facilities Grants ADH       Q4 

Planning / Development Management – 
End to end process 

SM (DM)       Q4 

CIL/S106/Developer Obligations SM (DM)       Q4 

Environmental Services – Garden Waste 
Collection  

ADPO       
Draft report target 

December 23 

Licencing SM (E&R)       Q4 

Parking and Enforcement EE&AM       Q3 

Clean Streets – Enforcement EE&AM       Q3 

Keyhaven – Inspection/Enforcement SM (C)       Q4 

Telecare 
SM 

(EM&S) 
      Q4 

Changing Places Grant ** SDCR&T  n/a  n/a Sep 23 n/a Grant certified 

  

62



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 23 

 

11 

Annex 1 - Adjustments to the plan 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in 
rolling work programme above) 

Comment 

Business Continuity * 
Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Housing Asset Management – Electrical Safety 
Checks * 

Carried forward from 2022-23 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Changing Places Grant ** DLUHC changing places grant requiring certification that usage is in line with the grant conditions. 

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

HR - Performance Management Reviews ** 
Defer the review to 2024-25 to align with the approval of the new/refreshed Corporate Plan and 
subsequent development / cascade of performance measures to individual performance management 
reviews. 

* Agreed July 2023 

** Proposed October 2023 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 27 OCTOBER 2023 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2023/24 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2021 which requires the council to approve, as a 
minimum, four treasury management reports a year, including an annual 
strategy and outturn report. 

 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. This report provides an update on treasury management activity in the 
first half of 2023/24 and meets the requirement in the 2021 Code, 
mandatory from 1 April 2023, of quarterly reporting of the treasury 
management prudential indicators. The non-treasury prudential indicators 
are incorporated in the Council’s normal Financial Monitoring report.  

2.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy was most recently updated 
and approved at a meeting of Full Council in February 2023. The Council 
has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. 

2.3. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: 

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.4. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives. 

3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT 

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes in the UK against 
which investment and borrowing decisions have been made so far in 
2023/24. 

Economic commentary 

3.2. UK inflation 
[...]
3 and 2033 and therefore, as a result, further borrowing will be 
considered by the Section 151 Officer over the coming months and years, 
if required.   

5.5. The Section 151 Officer will review the current pooled fund investment 
prior to making any external borrowing decisions. 

6. BORROWING ACTIVITY 

6.1. At 30 September 2023 the Council held £118.2m of loans. The vast 
majority of the outstanding loans are in relation to the resettlement of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2012/13. Outstanding loans on 30 
September 2023 are summarised in Table 3. 

Table 3: Borrowing Position 

 31/03/23 
Balance 

£m 
Movement 

£m 

30/09/23 
Balance 

£m 

30/09/23 
Rate  

% 

30/9/23 
WAM* 
years 

Public Works Loan Board (118.3) 0.1 (118.2) 3.34 14.4 

Total borrowing (118.3)  0.1 (118.2)  3.34 14.4 

* Weighted average maturity 

Note: the figures in Table 3 are from the balance sheet in the Council’s 
statement of accounts adjusted to exclude accrued interest. 

6.2. The Council’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an 
appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and 
achieving cost certainty over the period for which funds are required. The 
flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Council’s long-term plans 
change is a secondary objective.  

6.3. £0.1m of PWLB borrowing was repaid at maturity during the period. 

68



 

7. TREASURY INVESTMENT ACTIVITY 

7.1. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code now defines treasury 
management investments as those investments which arise from the 
Authority’s cash flows or treasury risk management activity that ultimately 
represents balances that need to be invested until the cash is required for 
use in the course of business. 

7.2. The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During the 
year to date the Council’s investment balances have ranged between 
£35.3m and £67.2m due to timing differences betwee
[...]
ve purposes, but these 
funds are no longer held.  

7.16. The combination of these redemptions yielded a surplus of £264,000 on 
the original investments, which will be held against any potential future 
losses on the remaining pooled funds. 

7.17. In April 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) published the full outcome of the consultation on the extension 
of the statutory override on accounting for gains and losses on pooled 
investment funds. The override has been extended for 2 years until 31 
March 2025 but no other changes have been made; whether the override 
will be extended beyond the new date is unknown but commentary to the 
consultation outcome suggests not.  The Council will discuss with 
Arlingclose the implications for the investment strategy and what action 
may need to be taken. 

8. NON-TREASURY INVESTMENTS  

8.1. The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management 
Code now covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other 
non-financial assets which the council holds primarily for financial return. 
Investments that do not meet the definition of treasury management 
investments (i.e. management of surplus cash) are categorised as either 
for service purposes (made explicitly to further service objectives) and or 
for commercial purposes (made primarily for financial return). 

8.2. Investment Guidance issued by DLUHC also broadens the definition of 
investments to include all such assets held partially or wholly for financial 
return.  

8.3. This could include loans made to local businesses or the direct purchase 
of land or property and such loans and investments will be subject to the 
council’s normal approval process for revenue and capital expenditure 
and need not comply with the treasury management strategy. 

72



 

8.4. The Council’s existing non-treasury investments as at 31 March 2023 (the 
last valuation) are listed in Table 8. 

Table 8: Non-treasury investments 

[...]
17 

Engineering Inspection  ZM £28,775 £30,897 

Crime  ZM £6,139 £7,919 

Marine     WTW £39,273 £39,921 

Total  £699,704 £766,101 
 
 
 
5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The premiums for 2023/24 result in a £40,000 budget shortfall across the General Fund 
(£24,000) and Housing Revenue Account (£16,000).  This additional budget requirement 
will be included within Financial Monitoring Reporting.  The MTFP and budget planning 
for 2024/25 will also need to reflect this revised position. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS AND EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There are no direct environmental or equality and diversity implications arising from this 

report. 
 
 
7. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 There are no data protection implications arising from this report. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
For further information  
James Clarke 
Insurance and Risk Officer 
Tel:     023 8028 5002 
Email: James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 

80

mailto:James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023 – 2024 

 

DATE   WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

26 January 2024 External Auditor’s Annual Report for 21/22  

   Final Annual Financial Report 21/22  

   Housing Benefit Audit Report 22/23  

Internal Audit Progress Report 23/24  

   RIPA Report  

   Strategic Risk Register Update 

   Treasury Management Strategy 24/25 

   Investment Strategy 24/25 

    

 

22 March 2024  

External Audit Results Report 22/23  

Final Annual Governance Statement 22/23  

Final Annual Financial Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Progress Report 23/24 

   Internal Audit Charter 24/25 

   Internal Audit Plan 24/25 

   Review of Financial Regulations 

   PCI DSS Update 

Treasury Management Monitoring Report Q3  

 

31 May 2024 

Treasury Management Out Turn Report 23/24 

Draft Annual Financial Report 23/24 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 23/24 

Bad Debt Write Offs 23/24 

Annual Fraud Report 23/24 

Internal Audit Opinion Report 23/24 

Code of Good Governance Review 23/24 

 

 

July 2024   Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2023-24 
Treasury Management Update 
Strategic Risk Register Update 

 

 

October 2024   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Treasury Management Update 

 

 

January 2025   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Treasury Management Update 

   Strategic Risk Register Update 

 

 

81

Agenda Item 9



March 2025   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024-25 

   Internal Audit Charter 2025-26 

   Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

   Treasury Management Update 
 

82


	Agenda
	4 Final External Audit Report for 2021/22
	5 Internal Audit progress report 23/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report September 23 (Appendix A)

	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 23/24
	8 Insurance Renewal Update
	9 Audit Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 OCTOBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 27 October 2023 
 

 
* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 

  Cllr Matthew Hartmann (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Keith Craze 
* Jack Davies 
* Jacqui England 
  Neil Millington 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Caroline Rackham 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Gemma Farley, Hampshire County Council 
James Stuttaford, Ernst & Young LLP 
Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young LLP 
Antony Harvey, Internal Audit, HCC 
Cllr John Sleep 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke,and Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hartmann.  
 

22   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2023 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

25   FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2021/22  

The Panel received the External Audit Report for 2021/22. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

The report also included the draft audit report and opinion on the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2022, which concluded that they gave 
a a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position at that time.  
 
In response to a query about an External Audit comment on the treatment of 
reconciliations, it was noted that NFDC officers had already taken this on board 
and amended the method of recharging, thereby reducing the volume of 
transactions. 
 
It was noted that the overall audit could not be concluded or an audit certificate 
issued, until the External Audit formally closed, and until the External Auditor 
had  issued his Annual Report for the period. This would be reported at a future 
meeting. The Value For Money assessment was still ongoing, but no risks had 
been identified to date. 
 
The Chairman wished to record on behalf of the Committee, that it was 
disappointed that the 2021/22 audit was still not complete, nearly 2 years on. 
 
In response, the External Auditor referred to the national audit backlogs, and 
explained that audits had been prioritised against NHS and other bodies, and 
NFDC had not been high on the list. Priority was based on the amount of work 
outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 23/24  

The Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24, which provided 
an overview of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved 
audit plan, including the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
Reference was made to the risk management items detailed in red on page 58 of 
the report, and it was queried whether the internal auditor was satisfied with the 
officer response on those items.  In answer, the internal auditor stated he was 
satisfied that officers were working with service heads to resolve the issues and to 
ensure there was sufficient challenge. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

27   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 23/24  

The Committee received the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2023/24. 
 
The report included an update on treasury management activity in the first half of 
2023/24, and met the requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1 April 2023, 
of quarterly reporting of the treasury management prudential indicators. The non-
treasury prudential indicators were incorporated into the Council’s normal Financial 
Monitoring report. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

The report covered the external and local contexts, notes on borrowing and 
investment activity, non-treasury investments, compliance, and treasury 
management indicators. 
 
It was explained that over the year, the Council had repaid £100k in public works 
loan board debt, and no further borrowing had been taken. Total investments were 
marginally above where they were at the last report in June, in line with 
expectations.  
 
Members noted that the Council expected to reduce investment balances to fund 
the capital programme, and further borrowing would be considered by the Section 
151 officer over the coming months and years as and when required. 
 
It was reported that the Council had withdrawn investment in £4m of pooled fund 
investments, and instead invested in alternative areas which yielded higher rates of 
interest. The Council's treasury management consultants, Arlingclose, predicted 
that 5.25% was expected to be the peak interest rate, and interest rate cuts were 
expected from the third quarter of 2024, to an estimated low of around 3% by early 
to mid 2026. 
 
A minor error was reported at Table 2, where the final column should have been 
headed 30/09/23, rather than 31/06/23. 
 
Members were reminded of the Treasury Management training session on  
13 November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28   EXTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 - VERBAL 
UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update from the External Auditor on the current 
position with the External Audit for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
The External Auditor explained that the 2022/23 audit had yet to be commenced, 
due to a backlog of work from previous years.  The 2021/22 audit was still ongoing.  
 
The backlog was largely due to a shortage of auditor resource, but also the 
pandemic and the increasingly broad scope and complexity of audit requirements. 
This was a national problem and affected all local authorities, NHS, higher 
education, and other public sector bodies. At end of September 2023, there were 
approximately 800 outstanding unpublished audits nationwide, going back a 
number of years. 
 
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had written to Section 
151 officers in July, proposing a number of measures to address the problem. 
These included a system reset, with the suggestion that backstop dates be 
introduced whereby, if work was still in progress, the auditor would report audits at 
the appropriate time, even if some aspects had not been completed. It was 
acknowledged that this approach may lead to more Qualified reports. 
 
The proposed backstop measure came with two main requirements; namely 
maximising assurance, and focusing effort on the most recent financial year. The 



 
Audit Cttee 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

priorities identified by Government were pension fund audits, and Value For Money 
work for all the parties, as a minimum. It was possible that financial statements 
audits might be omitted if insufficient resources were available. 
 
However, it was emphasised that the above approach and the 2022/23 audit could 
not proceed until the Government had issued the necessary guidance, which was 
already urgently needed, as work would normally commence soon to meet the 
statutory deadlines. Starting work now without knowing the new parameters may 
mean significant abortive work.  
 
It was understood the National Audit Office and CIPFA were looking at various 
other short-term measures to alleviate the backlog, including a review of the code of 
practice and reduced audit scope for a limited time. The aim was to achieve 
manageable work schedules and a more streamlined and focussed approach.  
 
The precise effect on NFDC was unknown at this stage, though Council officers 
were already doing what they could to assist by implementing measures suggested 
in the interim 2021/22 audit, in order to streamline work on the 2022/23 accounts. 
 
The Committee would be kept informed of developments. 
 

29   INSURANCE RENEWAL UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the Council’s insurance procurement 
arrangements and the terms for the Insurance Renewal process for 2023/24. 
 
It was noted that premiums for 2023/24 resulted in a £40,000 General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account budget shortfall, which would be reflected in future 
budget planning reports. 
 
The Chairman requested a report to a future meeting on insurance performance, 
including include a breakdown of policies and claims. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

30   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its Work Plan, including the need for an additional report on 
Insurance Performance at a future meeting. 
 
It was noted that the external audit results report 2022 / 23 was unlikely to be 
available for the March 2024 meeting. 
 

31   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for Audit Committee meetings in 2024/25: 
 
(Fridays at 9.30am) 
 
31 May 2024 
26 July 2024 



 
Audit Cttee 27 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

25 October 2024 
24 January 2025 
21 March 2025 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


